

## MR. DANTZER—CRIMINAL CODE—MEASURE RESPECTING GUN CONTROL

**Mr. Vince Dantzer (Okanagan North):** Madam Speaker, I have the duty to present a petition on behalf of my constituents. This petition was signed by 59 residents of Okanagan North who indicate that when the government is dealing with gun control it must ensure that it does not infringe upon the rights and privileges of law abiding citizens who own and use guns for legitimate purposes. The petition registers the citizens' concern regarding the proposed private member's legislation, Bill C-451.

## MR. FRIESEN—ECONOMIC POLICY OF GOVERNMENT

**Mr. Benno Friesen (Surrey-White Rock-North Delta):** Madam Speaker, I have the duty to present a petition on behalf of a number of my constituents as well as people from other areas of the Fraser Valley. These 52 signatures represent individuals from Abbotsford, Coquitlam, Mission, Clearbrook, Langley, Surrey and White Rock. The substance of the petition concerns the government's economic policy and I should like to read the four points which are of greatest concern, as follows:

Wherefore we demand that the following programs be implemented:

- That: 1. Interest rates be reduced,  
2. Adequate, affordable housing become recognized as a major government principle and objective,  
3. Mortgage interest be made a tax deduction or a tax credit,  
4. Limits be placed on mortgage interest increase upon renewal.

\* \* \*

## CANADA LABOUR CODE

## AMENDMENT RESPECTING SECURITY OF EMPLOYMENT

On the order: Introduction of bills:

December 14, 1981—Mr. Orlikow—Bill intituled: "An act to amend the Canada Labour Code (security of employment)".

**Mr. Orlikow:** Madam Speaker, during the past year layoffs—

**Madam Speaker:** Order, please. I should like to know on what point the hon. member is rising.

**Mr. Orlikow:** Madam Speaker, I should like to introduce the bill of which I gave notice.

**Madam Speaker:** The bill is not available yet. I think the hon. member will have to take another opportunity to introduce it.

\* \* \*

## QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

## Order Paper Questions

**Mr. David Smith (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council):** Madam Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 3,153, 3,155, 3,156, 3,188, 3,273 and 3,444.

[Text]

## COST OF FLIGHTS OF ADMIRAL FALLS

Question No. 3,153—**Mr. Cossitt:**

With reference to the answer to question No. 1,196 which stated in part that Admiral Falls made some of his flights on commercial aircraft, in the case of all the flights listed, what was the cost of such flights to the taxpayer and, in each case, what category of service was used, including occasions when the Admiral flew first class?

**Mrs. Ursula Appolloni (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of National Defence):** With reference to question No. 1,196 no commercial flights were made by Admiral Falls. The first sentence of para. (a) emphasizes that point—"All flights were service air".

## TOTAL AIR TRAVEL COSTS OF ADMIRAL FALLS

Question No. 3,155—**Mr. Cossitt:**

With reference to the answer to question No. 1,196 which stated in part that the total air travel costs for Admiral Falls, his aide-de-camp and his military secretary to visit Burbank, California and Colorado Springs, Colorado from August 28 to September 1, 1978 amounted to \$7,157, for what reason were regular scheduled commercial flights not used and what is the justification for spending such an amount of taxpayers' funds on a special aircraft for the Admiral?

**Mrs. Ursula Appolloni (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of National Defence):** The use of regularly scheduled commercial aircraft for the visit of Admiral Falls to Burbank, California to discuss the acquisition of the CP 140 Aurora and to Colorado Springs to pay an official visit to the commander-in-chief of NORAD, was precluded because of the limited time available to the Chief of the Defence Staff.

## CMHC REPOSSESSIONS

Question No. 3,156—**Mr. Cossitt:**

With reference to the answer to question No. 592 which stated in part that the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation had acquired through repossession 44,890 units and 21,980 units over a number of years, what were the total number of reposessions in each of the past eight calendar years?

**Hon. Paul J. Cosgrove (Minister of Public Works):** I am advised by Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation as follows:

	Total no. of units acquired by the mortgage insurance fund in each of the past eight calendar years	Total no. of units acquired by CMHC in each of the past eight calendar years
1973	2,728	1,968
1974	1,471	1,242
1975	501	2,223
1976	1,253	2,034
1977	2,186	2,675
1978	5,916	2,816
1979	14,834	1,699
1980	14,548	1,732